

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Vet. App. No. 19-2795

PETER VAN DERMARK,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICE PROGRAM AND
MODERN MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT PETER VAN DERMARK

John D. Niles
Barton F. Stichman
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 621-5780

Chris Childers
Emily Wexler
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8933

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE STATUTE: CONGRESS INTENDED THAT VA REIMBURSE
VETERANS FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE FURNISHED AT
ANY NON-VA FACILITY, REGARDLESS OF LOCATION 3

II. THE REGULATION: THE SECRETARY’S GEOGRAPHIC
RESTRICTIONS ARE INVALID 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Casey v. Wilkie</i> 31 Vet. App. 260 (2019).....	4, 8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Cook v. Wilkie</i> 908 F.3d 813 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Detroit Receiving Hosp. & Univ. Health Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> 575 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	4
<i>Marquez-Martinez v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> 752 F. App’x 832 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12

<i>Quinn v. Wilkie</i>	
31 Vet. App. 284 (2019)	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i>	
510 U.S. 135 (1994)	4
<i>Ward v. Wilkie</i>	
31 Vet. App. 233 (2019)	11
<i>Wolfe v. Wilkie</i>	
U.S. Vet. App. No. 18-6091	1
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 624	4
38 U.S.C. § 628	5
38 U.S.C. § 1724	3, 4, 6, 7
38 U.S.C. § 1725	6
38 U.S.C. § 1728	5, 3, 6, 9, 11, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1728(a)	10
38 U.S.C. § 1728(a)(3)	7, 10
Act of August 11, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-152, 73 Stat. 332	4
An Act to amend title 38, United States Code	5
Pub. L. No. 100-322, 102 Stat. 487 (1988)	5
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 17.120(a)(3) (2018)	7, 12
38 C.F.R. § 17.120(a)(3)	12
38 CFR Part 17	12
50 Fed. Reg. 29,990 (July 23, 1985)	12
51 Fed. Reg. 8,671 (Mar. 13, 1986)	12

H.R. Rep. No. 93-368 (1973).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 100-191 (1987).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 111-55 (2009).....	6
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i>	9
